Page 1 of 6
RF Exposure Technical Brief for
ISED RSS-102 (issue 5) section 2.5
Product name : PTO-Controller
Applicant : Zuidberg Frontline Systems B.V.
IC  : 8017A-MDBT42Q
Test report No. : P000056040 005 Ver 1.00
Report number: P000056040 005 Ver 1.00

Testing ended: 04-07-2022
Overview variants
Type Product description Trademark Type designation
Variant  PTO_CONTROLL ER_UNI_3-PINS Zuidberg 8002006 0
Variant  PTO_CONTROLL ER_INT_4-PINS Zuidberg 8002007 0
Main PTO_CONTROLL ER_UNI_8-PINS Zuidberg 8002008 0
Report number: P000056040 005 Ver 1.00
Page 5 of 6
 Calculation of the exemption limit for routine RF exposure evaluation
Introduction
The device is equipped with a certified radio module (8017A-MDBT42Q).
SAR evaluation
According to RSS-102 – Issue 5 March 19, 2015, clause 2.5 Exemption Limits for Routine Evaluation — SAR
Evaluation, SAR evaluation is required if the separation distance between the user and/or bystander and the
antenna and/or radiating element of the device is less than or equal to 20 cm, except when the device operates at
or below the applicable output power level (adjusted for tune-up tolerance) for the specified separation distance
defined in Table 1.
Table 1: SAR evaluation — Exemption limits for routine evaluation based on frequency and separation distance
Frequency
(MHz)
Exemption Limits (mW)
At separation
distance of
≤5 mm
At separation
distance of
10 mm
At separation
distance of
15 mm
At separation
distance of
20 mm
At separation
distance of
25 mm
≤300 71 mW 101 mW 132 mW 162 mW 193 mW
450 52 mW 70 mW 88 mW 106 mW 123 mW
835 17 mW 30 mW 42 mW 55 mW 67 mW
1900 7 mW 10 mW 18 mW 34 mW 60 mW
2450 4 mW 7 mW 15 mW 30 mW 52 mW
3500 2 mW 6 mW 16 mW 32 mW 55 mW
5800 1 mW 6 mW 15 mW 27 mW 41 mW
Frequency
(MHz)
Exemption Limits (mW)
At separation
distance of
30 mm
At separation
distance of
35 mm
At separation
distance of
40 mm
At separation
distance of
45 mm
At separation
distance of
≥50 mm
≤300 223 mW 254 mW 284 mW 315 mW 345 mW
450 141 mW 159 mW 177 mW 195 mW 213 mW
835 80 mW 92 mW 105 mW 117 mW 130 mW
1900 99 mW 153 mW 225 mW 316 mW 431 mW
2450 83 mW 123 mW 173 mW 235 mW 309 mW
3500 86 mW 124 mW 170 mW 225 mW 290 mW
5800 56 mW 71 mW 85 mW 97 mW 106 mW
Report number: P000056040 005 Ver 1.00
Page 6 of 6